

No. 24-12311-J

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, WALTINE NAUTA,
and CARLOS DE OLIVEIRA
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
District Court No. 9:23-CR-80101-AMC-1 (Cannon, J.)

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

J.P. COONEY
Deputy Special Counsel

JACK SMITH
Special Counsel

JAY I. BRATT
MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
RAYMOND N. HULSER
Counselors to the Special Counsel

DAVID V. HARBACH II
JOHN M. PELLETTIERI
CECIL W. VANDEVENDER
JAMES I. PEARCE
Assistant Special Counsels
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Rm. B-206
Washington, D.C. 20530

United States v. Donald J. Trump, Waltine Nauta, and Carlos De Oliveira
No. 24-12311-J

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below.....	2
II. Statement of the Facts.....	3
A. Legal Background.....	3
B. Appointment and Funding of the Special Counsel.....	5
C. The District Court’s Dismissal Order	6
III. Standard of Review.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Attorney General Possessed the Statutory Authority to Appoint the Special Counsel	13
A. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>United States v. Nixon</i> Establishes the Attorney General’s Appointment Authority	14
B. Statutory Analysis Confirms that <i>Nixon</i> Is Correct.....	20

- 1. Section 515..... 20
- 2. Section 533..... 29
- 3. Sections 509 and 510 33
- C. The Long History of Appointments of Special
Counsels Reflects the Attorney General’s Authority to
Make the Appointment Here 42
- II. The Special Counsel Was Properly Funded..... 57
- CONCLUSION..... 57
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 59
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 967 F.3d 858 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	40
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994).....	31
<i>Belt v. United States</i> , 73 F.2d 888 (5th Cir. 1934).....	45
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	30
<i>C.I.R. v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 418 U.S. 1 (1974).....	17
<i>Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau v. Comty. Fin. Services Ass’n of America, Ltd.</i> , 601 U.S. 416 (2024).....	5
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024).....	17
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	21
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	41, 42
<i>Ewert v. Bluejacket</i> , 259 U.S. 129 (1922).....	45
<i>Fleming v. Mohawk Wrecking & Lumber Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 111 (1947).....	38
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	25, 28

Hale v. United States,
 25 F.2d 430 (8th Cir. 1928) 45

Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.,
 582 U.S. 79 (2017) 26

In re Grand Jury Investigation,
 315 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D.D.C. 2018) 17, 30, 33

In re Grand Jury Investigation,
 916 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 8, 9, 17, 19

In re Persico,
 522 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1975)44, 45

In re Sealed Case,
 829 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....17, 48

Lucia v. S.E.C.,
 585 U.S. 237 (2018)..... 30, 34, 38

Marbury v. Madison,
 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... 21

May v. United States,
 236 F. 495 (8th Cir. 1916) 45

Morrison v. Olson,
 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....30, 48

Ortiz v. United States,
 585 U.S. 427 (2018)..... 30

Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey,
 524 U.S. 206 (1998) 32

Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 80 F.3d 796 (3d Cir. 1996) 41

Rudolph v. United States,
 92 F.4th 1038 (11th Cir. 2024)..... 17

Russell Motor Car Co. v. United States,
 261 U.S. 514 (1923)..... 31

S. D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env’t Prot.,
 547 U.S. 370 (2006)..... 31

Schwab v. Crosby,
 451 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 14, 19

Shushan v. United States,
 117 F.2d 110 (5th Cir. 1941) 45

Six Companies of Cal. v. Joint Highway Dist. No. 13 of Cal.,
 311 U.S. 180 (1940)..... 18

State of Russia v. Nat’l City Bank of N. Y.,
 69 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1934) 45

United States v. Amazon Indus. Chem. Corp.,
 55 F.2d 254 (D. Md. 1931)..... 45

United States v. Cohen,
 273 F. 620 (D. Mass. 1921) 45

United States v. Concord Mgmt. & Consulting LLC,
 317 F. Supp. 3d 598 (D.D.C. 2018) 9, 17, 19

United States v. Crosthwaite,
 168 U.S. 375 (1897)..... 43

United States v. Eaton,
 169 U.S. 331 (1898)..... 30

United States v. Files,
 63 F.4th 920 (11th Cir. 2023) 17

United States v. Gillis,
 938 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 17

United States v. Kaley,
 579 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 19

United States v. Limantour,
26 F. Cas. 947 (N.D. Cal. 1858) 42

United States v. Martins,
288 F. 991 (D. Mass. 1923) 45

United States v. Milanovich,
303 F.2d 626 (4th Cir. 1962) 46

United States v. Morse,
292 F. 273 (S.D.N.Y. 1922) 45

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974) 7, 8, 14, 15, 16, 17, 47

United States v. Powell,
81 F. Supp. 288 (E.D. Mo. 1948) 46

United States v. Rosenthal,
121 F. 862 (C.C. S.D.N.Y. 1903) 44

United States v. Sharpe,
438 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006) 8

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990) 18

United States v. Winston,
170 U.S. 522 (1898) 44

Willy v. Administrative Review Bd.,
423 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2005) 40

Winslow v. F.E.R.C.,
587 F.3d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 14

Yaselli v. Goff,
12 F.2d 396 (2d Cir. 1926), *aff'd*, 275 U.S. 503 (1927) 45

Statutes and Rules

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7 2, 5

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 22, 3, 8, 13, 31

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 14

1 Rev. Stat. 61, tit. VIII, § 366 (1875)24, 26, 35, 43

5 U.S.C. § 2105 27

5 U.S.C. § 301..... 33

5 U.S.C. § 315 (1925-26 ed.) 24

5 U.S.C. § 315 (1946 ed.).....24, 28

5 U.S.C. § 315 (1952 ed.)..... 25

5 U.S.C. § 3101 27, 33, 34

10 U.S.C. § 113..... 39

15 U.S.C. § 7a..... 37

15 U.S.C. § 7a-2..... 37

15 U.S.C. § 18a 37

18 U.S.C. § 201 30

18 U.S.C. § 793..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 2516 39

18 U.S.C. § 3231 2

18 U.S.C. § 3731 2

18 U.S.C. § 3742 39

22 U.S.C. § 2651a	39
28 C.F.R. § 0.1.....	36
28 C.F.R. § 600.1	4, 30
28 C.F.R. § 600.3	51
28 C.F.R. § 602.1	48
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 503.....	3, 21, 24
28 U.S.C. § 504.....	38
28 U.S.C. § 504a.....	38
28 U.S.C. § 505.....	38
28 U.S.C. § 506.....	38
28 U.S.C. § 509.....	1, 3, 12, 15, 20, 21, 33
28 U.S.C. § 509B	37
28 U.S.C. § 510.....	1, 3, 12, 15, 20, 33, 34, 36, 54
28 U.S.C. § 515.....	1, 4, 9, 10, 15, 20, 21, 22, 25, 27, 50, 54
28 U.S.C. § 516.....	3, 15
28 U.S.C. § 519.....	10, 29
28 U.S.C. § 533.....	1, 4, 11, 15, 20, 29, 32
28 U.S.C. § 541	38
28 U.S.C. § 543.....	10, 25
28 U.S.C. § 547.....	3, 34

28 U.S.C. § 561 38

31 U.S.C. § 321 39

52 Fed. Reg. 22,439-01 (June 12, 1987) 48

52 Fed. Reg. 35,543-01 (Sept. 22, 1987) 48

64 Fed. Reg. 37,038 4

64 Fed. Reg. 37,038 (July 9, 1999) 51

Act of Apr. 17, 1930, Pub. L. No. 71-133, 46 Stat. 170 46

Act of Aug. 30, 1890, ch. 837, 26 Stat. 371 46

Act of Feb. 25, 1903, Pub. L. No. 57-115, 32 Stat. 854 46

Act of July 19, 1919, Pub. L. No. 66-21, 41 Stat. 163 46

Act of June 27, 1866, 14 Stat. 74 27

Act of June 3, 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-597, 62 Stat. 305 46

Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 542, 26 Stat. 948 46

Act of Mar. 3, 1901, ch. 853, 31 Stat. 1133 46

Act of Mar. 4, 1921, Pub. L. No. 66-389, 41 Stat. 1367 46

An Act to Establish the Department of Justice, ch. 150, § 17, 16 Stat.
162 (1870) 23, 26, 35, 43

Ethics in Government Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-521, 92 Stat. 1824 47

Ethics in Government Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 591-599 (expired) 4

Independent Counsel: In re Madison Guaranty Savings & Loan Association, 59
Fed. Reg. 5321-02 (Feb. 4, 1994) 49

Office of Special Counsel, 64 Fed. Reg. 37,038 (July 9, 1999) 4

Offices of Independent Counsel; General Powers and Establishment of
Independent Counsel—Iran/Contra, 52 Fed. Reg. 7270-02 (Mar. 10,
1987) 48

Pub. L. No. 59-404, 34 Stat. 816 (1906)..... 45

Pub. L. No. 66-338, 41 Stat. 1156 (1921)..... 32

Pub. L. No. 80-773, 62 Stat. 869 (1948).....24, 27

Pub. L. No. 81-109, 63 Stat. 203 (1949)..... 35

Pub. L. No. 81-921, 64 Stat. 1261 (1950).....36, 40

Pub. L. No. 89-554, 80 Stat. 378 (1966).....12, 32, 33, 36

Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197 (1968)..... 38

Pub. L. No. 100-202, tit. II, § 101(a), 101 Stat. 1329 (1987)..... 5, 13, 56

Pub. L. No. 109-177, 120 Stat. 192 (2006) 36

Reorganization Plan No. 2 of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-245, 87 Stat. 1091
(1973) 38

Other Authorities

1919 Att’y Gen. Ann. Rep..... 36

1935 Att’y Gen. Ann. Rep..... 36

American Enterprise Inst. & Brookings Inst., *Project on the Independent
Counsel Statute: Report and Recommendations* (May 1999)50, 51

*Applicability of Appointment Provisions of the Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988 to
Incumbent Officeholders*, 12 Op. O.L.C. 286 (1988) 36

Att’y Gen. Order No. 155-57 (1957)..... 37

Att’y Gen. Order No. 518-73 (May 25, 1973) 46

Att’y Gen. Order No. 551-73 (Nov. 2, 1973) 47

Att’y Gen. Order No. 552-73 (Nov. 5, 1973) 47

Att’y Gen. Order No. 5-53 (1953) 37

Att’y Gen. Order No. 8-53 (1953) 37

Att’y Gen. Order No. 998-83 (1983)..... 37

Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)21, 30

Brett M. Kavanaugh, *The President and the Independent Counsel*, 86 Geo. L.J. 2133 (1998)42, 48

Bryan A. Garner et al., *The Law of Judicial Precedent* (2016)..... 19

Circular No. 114, Order of the Attorney General for Division of Business, Nov. 16, 1909 36

Civil-Service Bill, 17 Op. Att’y Gen. 504 (1883) 22

Cong. Research Serv., *Independent Counsel Law Expiration and the Appointment of “Special Counsels”* (2002) 49

Cynthia Nicoletti, *Secession on Trial: The Treason Prosecution of Jefferson Davis* (Cambridge Univ. Press 2017)42, 54

David Logan, Cong. Research Serv., *Historical Uses of a Special Prosecutor: The Administrations of Presidents Grant, Coolidge and Truman* (1973)..... 46

Death of a Noted Jurist, N.Y. Times (Mar. 7, 1892) 43

Gregory J. Werden, *Establishment of the Antitrust Division of the U.S. Department of Justice*, 92 St. John’s L. Rev. 419 (2018)..... 36

H. Campbell Black, *A Dictionary of Law* (1st ed. 1891) 21

Homer Cummings & Carl McFarland, *Federal Justice* (1937) 42

Jerome J. Shestack, *Foreword: The Independent Counsel Act Revisited*, 86 Geo. L.J. 2011 (1998) 52

Lincoln Steffens, *The Taming of the West, Pt. II*, in *The American Magazine*, vol. 64 (Oct. 1907)44, 54

Office of the Att’y Gen., Order No. 5559-2022, *Appointment of John L. Smith as Special Counsel* (Nov. 18, 2022)..... 5, 6

P. Peters, *The Cambridge Guide to English Usage* (2004) 26

Treasury Order 101-06 40

Walter Dellinger, *Creation of an Office of Investigative Agency Policies* (O.L.C. Mem. Oct. 26, 1993) 37

Legislative Sources

125 Cong. Rec. H5534 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 1979) 48

44 Cong. Rec. H4541 (daily ed. July 19, 1909) 44

Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. 3034-39 (Apr. 27, 1870)..... 43

H.R. Doc. No. 58-383 (1904)..... 44

H.R. Doc. No. 81-504, *Reorganization Plans No. 1 to 13 of 1950* (1950) 35

H.R. Rep. No. 59-2901 (1906) 45

H.R. Rep. No. 71-229 (1930) 55

H.R. Rep. No. 80-308 (1947) 27

House Committee on Oversight and Reform, *United States Government Policy and Supporting Positions* (2020) 38

S. Exec. Doc. 40-13 (1867) 43

S. Rep. No. 95-170 (1977) 47

The Future of the Independent Counsel Act: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on Governmental Affairs, S. Hrg. 106-131 (1999) 48, 49, 50
